

No. 13-1352

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OHIO,
Petitioner,
v.
DARIUS CLARK,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Ohio**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
CHILD JUSTICE, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ELIZABETH L. RITTER
Counsel of Record
VICTORIA A. BRUNO
PAUL D. SCHMITT
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
500 8th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 799-4000
Elizabeth.Ritter@dlapiper.com
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Child Justice, Inc.*

November 24, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE LEGISLATIVE INTENT OF OHIO'S REQUIRED REPORTER STATUTE AND SIMILAR STATUTES IN OTHER STATES IS TO PROTECT CHILDREN, INCLUDING THROUGH CRIMINAL PROSECUTION OF CHILD ABUSERS	3
A. Ohio's Required Reporter Statute and Its Amendments Reflect a Consistent Legislative Intent to Make Information Learned by Required Reporters Available in Criminal Proceedings.....	6
B. The Required Reporter Statutes of Other States Reflect the Same Goals and Purposes as Those of the Ohio Statute.....	12
1. Arkansas.....	13
2. Colorado.....	15
3. New York.....	17
4. Montana	19
5. Maryland	20

II. THE OHIO SUPREME COURT’S RULING UNDERMINES THE OHIO LEGISLATURE’S POLICY TO PROTECT CHILDREN AND IMPEDES CRIMINAL PROSECUTION IN CASES WHERE CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT	22
A. Reading Ohio’s Required Reporter Statute <i>In Pari Materia</i> with the Laws Against Child Abuse Is Consistent with the Ohio Legislature’s Policy to Protect Children.....	22
B. In Many Instances, Child Abuse Will Go Unpunished Without Direct Testimonial Evidence From Required Reporters	25
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Allen v. Com.</i> , 287 Va. 68, 752 S.E.2d 856 (2014)	28
<i>Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union, Local 770</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970).....	23
<i>Erlenbaugh, et al. v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972).....	23
<i>Hayes v. Virginia</i> , No. 0330-08-1, 2009 Va. App. LEXIS 162 (Va. Ct. App. Apr. 7, 2009)	28
<i>In re Marriage of Sager</i> , 2010 OK Civ. App. 130, 249 P.3d 91 (2010).....	23
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	30
<i>Kohlsaat v. Murphy</i> , 96 U.S. 153 (1878).....	22
<i>Kreager v. State</i> , 252 S.E.2d 1 (Ga. Ct. App. Sept. 18, 1978)	27
<i>Lawson v. State</i> , 389 Md. 570, 886 A.2d 876 (2005).....	21

<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990).....	32
<i>People v. Gwaltney</i> , 140 Misc. 2d 74, 530 N.Y.S.2d 437 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1988).....	18
<i>People v. Phillips</i> , 315 P.3d 136, 2012 COA 176 (Colo. App. 2012).....	17
<i>People v. Wong</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 600, 601 N.Y.S.2d 440 (N.Y. 1993) ..	27
<i>Seely v. State</i> , 373 Ark. 141, 282 S.W.3d 778 (2008).....	15
<i>State v. Celestino</i> , No. S-91-50, 1993 Ohio App. LEXIS 1544 (Ohio Ct. App., 6 App. Dist. Mar. 19, 1993). 26-27	
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 137 Ohio St. 3d, 2013-Ohio-4731, 999 N.E.2d 592.....	6, 9, 11, 12
<i>State v. Madison</i> , No. 92AP-1461, 1993 Ohio. App. LEXIS 3216 (Ohio Ct. App., 10th App. Dist. June 22, 1993).....	27

State v. Miley,
114 Ohio App. 3d 738, 684 N.E.2d 102 (1996).. 26

State v. Spencer,
2007 MT 245, 339 Mont. 227, 169 P.3d 384
(2007)..... 20

Yates v. Mansfield Bd. of Educ.,
Ohio 102 St. 3d 205, 2004-Ohio-2491,
808 N.E.2d 861.....6, 11, 12, 24

STATUTES

ARK. CODE ANN. § 12-18-101..... 13

ARK. CODE ANN. § 12-18-102(2-3) 14

ARK. CODE ANN. § 12-18-102(6) 14

ARK. CODE ANN. § 12-18-402..... 13

ARK. CODE ANN. § 12-18-701(c)..... 14

ARK. CODE ANN. § 12-18-701(f) 14-15

COLO. REV. STAT. § 19-3-301 15

COLO. REV. STAT. § 19-3-302 15

COLO. REV. STAT. § 19-3-304 15

COLO. REV. STAT. § 19-3-304(1)(a)	16
COLO. REV. STAT. § 19-3-307(4).....	16
COLO. REV. STAT. § 19-3-311	16
MD. CODE ANN., CRIM. P. § 11-304(b)	21
MD. CODE ANN., FAM. LAW § 5-704	20
MD. CODE ANN., FAM. LAW § 5-704(a)(1-2)	20
MD. CODE ANN., FAM. LAW § 5-704b(1)(ii)(2).....	21
MD. CODE ANN., FAM. LAW § 5-704(c)(5)	20
MONT. CODE ANN. § 41-3-101(2)	19
MONT. CODE ANN. § 41-3-101(7(d))	19
MONT. CODE ANN. § 41-3-106(1)	19
MONT. CODE ANN. § 41-3-201.....	19
N.Y. SOC. SERV. LAW § 413.....	17, 18
N.Y. SOC. SERV. LAW § 415.....	18
N.Y. SOC. SERV. LAW § 422(4)(A)(l)	18-19
OHIO REV. CODE § 2151.421	passim

OHIO REV. CODE § 2151.421(A) 6, 9

OHIO REV. CODE § 2151.421(A)(1)(a) 8

OHIO REV. CODE § 2151.421(A)(1)(b) 8

OHIO REV. CODE § 2151.421(C) 7

OHIO REV. CODE § 2151.421(C)(1-3) 9-10

OHIO REV. CODE § 2151.421(H)(1) 10

COURT RULES

Ohio Rule of Evidence 807 11
